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bivalve molluscs and products

16/12/2019
thereof /12/
bivalve molluscs and products
18/12/2019
thereof
bivalve molluscs and products
20/12/2019
thereof
cereals and bakery products = 17/12/2019
cereals and bakery products = 17/12/2019
cereals and bakery products = 18/12/2019
d ti
cocoa and cocoa preparations, 16/12/2019
coffee and tea
d ti
cocoa and cocoa preparations, 17/12/2019
coffee and tea
d tions,
cocoa and cocoa preparations 18/12/2019
coffee and tea
d ti
cocoa and cocoa preparations, 19/12/2019
coffee and tea
confectionery 18/12/2019
confectionery 18/12/2019
t d product
crustaceans and products 20/12/2019
thereof
dietetic foods, food
ietetic foo s”oo 18/12/2019
supplements, fortified foods
dietetic foods, food
. 19/12/2019
supplements, fortified foods
dietetic foods, food
19/12/2019

supplements, fortified foods

Reference

2019.4465

2019.4505

2019.4589

2019.4483

2019.4490

2019.4497

2019.4444

2019.4487

2019.4504

2019.4561

2019.4495

2019.4508

2019.4607

2019.4521

2019.4555

2019.4578
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Notifié par
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Pays concernés

Réglementation*

information for attention
information for attention
information for attention
alert
border rejection
information for attention

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

alert

information for attention

border rejection

information for attention
information for attention
alert

alert

France
France
France
Belgium
Finland
Switzerland

Sweden

Finland

Portugal

Spain

France

United Kingdom

Italy
Luxembourg
Estonia

France

France (D), United Kingdom (O)
France (D), Netherlands (O)
France (D), Netherlands (O)

Belgium (D), France (O)
Bangladesh (0), Finland
INFOSAN, Sri Lanka (O), Switzerland (D)

China (0), Sweden

Finland, Taiwan (O)

China (O), Portugal

Greece (D), Spain (D/0)

France (D), United States (O)

United Kingdom, unknown origin (O)

Ecuador (0), Italy (D)

Belgium (O), Luxembourg, United Kingdom (O)

Estonia (D), Finland, INFOSAN, United States (O)

France (O), Italy (D)
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cadmium (1.19 mg/kg - ppm) in chilled queen scallops (Aequipecten
opercularis) from the United Kingdom

too high count of Escherichia coli (1100 MPN/100g) in live mussels
from the Netherlands

Escherichia coli (710 /100g) in live mussels from the Netherlands

ergot (Claviceps purpurea) alkaloids (873 ug/kg - ppb) in rye flour
from France

unauthorised substance tricyclazole (0.026 mg/kg - ppm) in puffed
rice from Bangladesh

aflatoxins (B1 = 6.8; Tot. = 8.2 pg/kg - ppb) in roasted red rice flour
from Sri Lanka

unauthorised substance matrine (0,29 mg/kg - ppm) in black tea
from China

unauthorised substances tolfenpyrad (0.77 mg/kg - ppm) and
dinotefuran (0.25 mg/kg - ppm) in ginseng oolong tea from Taiwan

acetamiprid (0.44 mg/kg - ppm) and propiconazole (0.11 mg/kg -
ppm) and unauthorised substances carbendazim (1.1 mg/kg - ppm)
and tolfenpyrad (0.5 mg/kg - ppm) in green tea from China

milk ingredient, soya and nuts undeclared on umbrella-shaped
chocolate from Spain

too high content of colour E 110 - Sunset Yellow FCF (171.5 mg/kg -
ppm) in candies from the United States

too high content of colour E 102 - tartrazine (1263 mg/kg - ppm) and
of colour E 110 - Sunset Yellow FCF (1992 mg/kg - ppm) and
unauthorised colour Orange Il (>2000 pg/kg - ppb) in confectionery
from unknown origin

too high content of sulphite (260 mg/kg - ppm) in frozen tropical
shrimp tails (Litopenaeus vannamei) from Ecuador

mineral oil (3.5 mg/kg - ppm) in infant formula manufactured in the
United Kingdom, dispatched from Belgium

polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (sum of PAH4: 152.4 ug/kg - ppb)
in food supplement from the United States, via Finland

lead (23 mg/kg - ppm) in green clay from France

1mg/kg

m = 230NPP/100g
M = 700NPP/100g
m = 230NPP/100g
M = 700NPP/100g

0,01mg/kg
B1=2pg/kg
SAfla = 4ug/kg
0,01mg/kg
0,01mg/kg
0,01mg/kg

0,05mg/kg
0,05mg/kg
0,1mg/kg
0,01mg/kg

A étiqueter

35mg/kg

Groupe Ill --> E 102 =

300mg/kg
E110 --> 35mg/kg
Orange Il --> Interdit

150mg/kg

50ug/ke

3mg/kg
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Reference Notification Notifié par Pays concernés Réglementation*
eggs and egg products 19/12/2019 = 2019.4575 alert Poland Germany (D), Poland (O) Salmonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (suspected) in eggs from Poland Absence/25g
feed materials 20/12/2019 = 2019.4599 border rejection Greece Greece, United States (O) Salmonella (presence /25g) in fish meal from the United States Absence/25g
Sal lla enteri . Oranienburg (in 1 out of 5 les /25g) i
feed materials 20/12/2019 = 2019.4604 border rejection Greece Greece, United States (O) 'a monetla enterica se'r ranienburg (in 1 out of 5 samples /25g) in Absence/25g
fish meal from the United States
Sal lla enteri .H 250ml) i d |
feed materials 20/12/2019 = 2019.4608 information for follow-up Germany Denmark (D), Germany (O) f:}orr:ogee":::yerlca ser. Havana (presence /250ml) in rapeseed mea Absence/25g
Belgium (D), Céte d'lvoire (D), France (D/0O),
G D), H K D), INFOSAN
) ) errﬂany( ), Hong Kong (D), ! Listeria monocytogenes (>1500 CFU/g) in chilled vacuum-packed
fish and fish products 18/12/2019 = 2019.4526 alert France Mauritius (D), Monaco (D), Seychelles (D), 100UFC/g
X ! | smoked salmon from France
Switzerland (D), Togo (D), United Arab Emirates
(D)
i tin (98.5 ug/kg - ppb. thorised in fi ius fillet:
fish and fish products 19/12/2019 = 2019.4568 information for attention Germany Germany (D), Vietnam (0) |vermeF in( Hg/kg - ppb) unauthorised in frozen pangasius fillets Non autorisé
from Vietnam
fish and fish products 20/12/2019 = 2019.4594 information for attention Germany China (O), Denmark, Germany, INFOSAN cadmium (1.25 mg/kg - ppm) in frozen seafood cocktail from China 0,5mg/kg
fruits and vegetables 16/12/2019 = 2019.4442 border rejection Croatia Albania (0O), Croatia chlorpyrifos (0.71 mg/kg - ppm) in red peppers from Albania 0,01mg/kg
hl ifos (0.032 kg - in b f Costa Ri i
fruits and vegetables 16/12/2019 = 2019.4453 information for attention Denmark Costa Rica (0), Denmark (D), Germany ;er?r;?:'nr\l/ os ( me/kg - ppm) in bananas from Costa Rica, via 4mg/kg
hl ifos (0.031 kg - incl tines fi Spain, vi
fruits and vegetables 16/12/2019 = 2019.4462 information for attention Denmark Denmark (D), Germany (D), Spain (O) ;er?r;?:'nr\l/ os ( me/keg - ppm) in clementines from Spain, via 1,5mg/kg
G INFOSAN, Leb 0), L b thorised col hodamine B (>1000 kg - ppb) in pickled
fruits and vegetables 17/12/2019 = 2019.4472 alert Luxembourg ermany, » Lebanon (0), Luxembourg | unauthorised colour thodamine B ( ug/kg - ppb) in pickle Non autorisé
(D) turnips from Lebanon, via Germany
Belgi D), F D), G INFOSAN thorised col hodamine B (1800 kg - ppb) in pickled
fruits and vegetables 17/12/2019 = 2019.4473 alert Luxembourg elgium (D), France (D), Germany, | unauthorised colour rhodamine B (1800 ig/kg - ppb) in pickle Non autorisé
Lebanon (0), Luxembourg (D) turnips from Lebanon, via Germany
. L aflatoxins (B1 = 12.32; Tot. = 20.78 / B1 = 15.76; Tot. = 27.15 pg/kg - B1 = 6pg/kg
fruit d tabl 17/12/2019 = 2019.4484 bord t G G Turkey (O
ruits and vegetables /12/. order rejection ermany ermany, Turkey (O) ppb) in dried fig jam from Turkey SAfla = 10yig/ke
Belgium (D), Denmark (D), Faeroe Islands (D), ' thiophanate-methyl (0.033 mg/kg - ppm) and imidacloprid (0.028 Criteres de l'organisme
fruits and vegetables 17/12/2019 = 2019.4485 information for follow-up Denmark France (D), Greenland (D), Hungary (O), mg/kg - ppm) and unauthorised substance carbendazim (0.033 certificateufBIO
Netherlands (D) mg/kg - ppm) in organic dried corn from Hungary
thorised col hodamine B (12.18 kg - in pickled
fruits and vegetables 18/12/2019 = 2019.4514 alert Germany France (D), Germany (D), INFOSAN, Lebanon (O) unalf orised colour rhodamine B ( me/kg - ppm) in pickle Non autorisé
turnips from Lebanon
fruits and vegetables 18/12/2019 = 2019.4520 information for attention Denmark Denmark (D), Iceland, Spain (O) chlorpyrifos-methyl (0.08 mg/kg - ppm) in clementines from Spain 2mg/kg
fruits and vegetables 19/12/2019 = 2019.4538 border rejection Poland China (0), Poland ochratoxin A (25.26 pg/kg - ppb) in raisins from China 10ug/kg
flatoxins (B1 = 3.4; Tot. = 11.4 /B1 = 12.0; Tot. = 14.6 kg - ppb Bl= ki
fruits and vegetables 19/12/2019 = 2019.4543 border rejection United Kingdom Turkey (0), United Kingdom ?n :g?:::; Turkey, © / > to ug/kg - ppb) sAfla =61l;g;fgfkg
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fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables
herbs and spices

herbs and spices

meat and meat products (other
than poultry)
milk and milk products

milk and milk products
milk and milk products
milk and milk products
non-alcoholic beverages
nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds

nuts, nut products and seeds

19/12/2019

20/12/2019
20/12/2019
20/12/2019
18/12/2019
19/12/2019

18/12/2019

18/12/2019
18/12/2019
18/12/2019
20/12/2019
19/12/2019
16/12/2019
16/12/2019
17/12/2019
17/12/2019
17/12/2019
17/12/2019

19/12/2019

Reference

2019.4579

2019.4582

2019.4584

2019.4600

2019.4519

2019.4576

2019.4515

2019.4496

2019.4522

2019.4524

2019.4595

2019.4533

2019.4454

2019.4460

2019.4466

2019.4469

2019.4480

2019.4486

2019.4534
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Notification
information for attention
information for attention
information for attention
information for attention

alert
alert

alert

alert
alert
information for attention

alert
border rejection
border rejection
border rejection
border rejection
border rejection
border rejection
border rejection

alert

Notifié par
Denmark
Germany

Austria
Denmark
Germany
Germany

Netherlands

Netherlands
Belgium

Luxembourg

Netherlands
Portugal

Italy
Netherlands
Spain
Germany
Germany
Germany

Switzerland

Week 51 - 2019

Pays concernés
Denmark (D), Spain (O)
Germany (D), INFOSAN, Turkey (O)
Austria (D), Italy (O)

Denmark (D), Greece (0), Netherlands

Czech Republic (D), Germany (D/O), Hungary (D),

INFOSAN, Poland (D), Singapore (D)
Germany (D), INFOSAN, India (O), Lithuania,
Netherlands (D), Slovakia (D), Sweden (D)

Belgium (D/O), Netherlands (D)

France (O), Netherlands (D)
Belgium (O), Netherlands (D)
Germany (0), Luxembourg (D)
Belgium (D), France (D), Netherlands (D/O)
Portugal, Vietnam (O)
India (0), Italy
Argentina (O), Netherlands
Argentina (O), Spain
Germany, Turkey (0)
Germany, Turkey (O)

Germany, Turkey (0)

Germany, INFOSAN, Switzerland (D), unknown
origin (O)
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chlorpyrifos-methyl (0.025 mg/1) in clementines from Spain
aflatoxins (B1 = 23.96; Tot. = 26.42 pg/kg - ppb) in dried figs from
Turkey

unauthorised substance omethoate (0.11 mg/kg - ppm) in lettuce
from Italy

chlorpyrifos (0.054 mg/kg - ppm) in clementines from Greece, via the
Netherlands

polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (67.5; 146.06 pg/kg - ppb) in
shredded wild garlic from Germany

unauthorised substance ethylene oxide (0.9 mg/kg - ppm) in cumin
seeds from India, via Lithuania

milk ingredient undeclared on incorrectly labelled pate from Belgium

Salmonella (present /25g) in soft cheese from France

Salmonella enterica ser. Agama (presence in 750 /g) and Salmonella
enterica ser. Mbandaka (presence in 750 /g) in milk powder from
Belgium

mineral oil (0.9 mg/kg - ppm) in infant formula from Germany

Listeria monocytogenes (<10 CFU/g) in cheese from the Netherlands

sulphite (75 mg/kg - ppm) unauthorised in fruit juice from Vietnam

Salmonella enterica ser. Typhimurium (presence /25g) in sesame
seeds from India

aflatoxins (B1 = 11; Tot. = 12 / B1 =9.7; Tot. = 24 pg/kg - ppb) in
groudnut kernels from Argentina

aflatoxins (Tot. = 20.4 pg/kg - ppb) in shelled groundnuts from
Argentina

aflatoxins (B1 = 22.47; Tot. = 25.48 pg/kg - ppb) in roasted and salted
pistachio kernels from Turkey

aflatoxins (B1 = 18.85; Tot. = 19.92 pg/kg - ppb) in pistachios from
Turkey

aflatoxins (B1 = 32.77; Tot. = 36.15 pg/kg - ppb) in roasted and salted
pistachios from Turkey

aflatoxins (B1 = 15.6; Tot. = 18.5 pg/kg - ppb) in salted and roasted
groundnuts from unknown origin, via Germany

Réglementation*

2mg/kg
B1=6pg/kg
SAfla = 10pg/kg

0,01mg/kg

1,5mg/kg

Benzo(a) = 10ug/kg
SHAP = 50pg/kg

0,1mg/kg
A étiqueter

Absence/25g

Absence/25g

Absence/25g
Non autorisé

Absence/25g

B1=2ug/kg
SAfla = 4pg/kg
B1=2ug/kg
SAfla = 4pg/kg
B1 = 8ug/kg
SAfla = 10pg/kg
B1 = 8ug/kg
SAfla = 10pg/kg
B1 = 8ug/kg
SAfla = 10pg/kg
B1=2ug/kg
SAfla = 4pg/kg
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nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds
other food product / mixed

pet food

pet food

poultry meat and poultry meat
products

poultry meat and poultry meat
products

poultry meat and poultry meat
products

poultry meat and poultry meat
products

poultry meat and poultry meat
products

poultry meat and poultry meat
products

poultry meat and poultry meat
products

poultry meat and poultry meat
products

19/12/2019
19/12/2019
20/12/2019
20/12/2019
20/12/2019
20/12/2019
16/12/2019

19/12/2019

19/12/2019

16/12/2019
16/12/2019
16/12/2019
16/12/2019

17/12/2019

18/12/2019

18/12/2019

19/12/2019

Reference

2019.4569

2019.4577

2019.4581

2019.4597

2019.4601

2019.4609

2019.4450

2019.4544

2019.4563

2019.4445

2019.4447

2019.4461

2019.4463

2019.4489

2019.4511

2019.4525

2019.4573
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Notification

border rejection
border rejection
border rejection

alert

alert

alert
border rejection

alert
information for follow-up

information for attention
information for attention
information for attention
information for attention

border rejection

alert

information for attention

alert

Notifié par

Germany
United Kingdom
Portugal
Spain
Germany
Germany
Italy

Norway

Belgium

Poland
Poland
Belgium
Slovakia

United Kingdom

Austria

Czech Republic

Austria

Week 51 - 2019

Pays concernés

Germany, Turkey (O)
United Kingdom, United States (O)
Paraguay (O), Portugal

Andorra (D), France (D), INFOSAN, Spain (D/O)

Bolivia (0), France (D), Germany (D), INFOSAN,
Netherlands

Austria (0), Germany
Italy, Nigeria (O)

Norway (D), United Kingdom (O)

Belgium (D), Netherlands (O)

Czech Republic (D), Poland (O), United Kingdom
(D)

Czech Republic (D), Poland (O)
Belgium (D), Netherlands (O)
Poland (0), Slovakia (D)

Brazil (O), United Kingdom

Austria (D), Germany (O)

Czech Republic (D/0), Slovakia (O)

Austria (D), Germany (O)
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too high content of cyanide (1705 mg/kg - ppm) in apricot kernels
from Turkey

aflatoxins (B1 = 18.9 pg/kg - ppb) in pistachio kernels from the
United States

aflatoxins (B1 = 9.6; Tot. = 11 pg/kg - ppb) in groundnuts in powder
from Paraguay

traces of milk (< 0.35 mg/kg - ppm) in soft almond nougat from Spain

aflatoxins (B1 = 36.6; Tot. = 77.2 pg/kg - ppb) in organic Brazil nuts
from Bolivia, via the Netherlands

foodborne outbreak suspected to be caused by Salmonella in
walnuts from Austria

unauthorised use of colour E 102 - tartrazine and of colour E 110 -
Sunset Yellow FCF in custard powder from Nigeria

Salmonella enterica ser. Derby (presence /25g) in frozen raw pet
food from the United Kingdom

Salmonella enterica ser. Onderstepoort (presence /25g) and too high
count of Enterobacteriaceae (>15000 CFU/g) in frozen raw pet food
from the Netherlands

Salmonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (presence /25g) in chilled chicken
from Poland

Salmonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (presence /25g) in chilled chicken
breast fillets from Poland

Salmonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (presence /25g) in chilled chicken
fillets from the Netherlands

Salmonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (presence /25g) in chilled chicken
breast from Poland

Salmonella (presence /25g) in frozen chicken breasts from Brazil

Salmonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (present /25g) and
Campylobacter coli (present /25g) in frozen chicken meat from
Germany

Salmonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (in 1 out of 5 samples /25g) in
frozen chicken carcasses from the Czech Republic, from chickens
reared in Slovakia

Salmonella enterica ser. Heidelberg (present /25g) in frozen
seasoned chicken breasts from Germany

Réglementation*

20mg/kg

B1 = 8ug/kg
SAfla = 10pg/kg
B1=2pg/kg
SAfla = 4ug/kg

A étiqueter

B1 =5ug/kg
SAfla = 10pg/kg

Absence/25g
Non autorisé

Absence/25g

Absence/25g

Absence/25g
Absence/25g
Absence/25g
Absence/25g

Absence/25g

Absence/25g

Absence/25g

Absence/25g
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* Informations fournies par Phytocontrol

Reference Notification Notifié par Pays concernés Rég|ementati°n*
oultry meat and poultry meat Salmonella enterica ser. Typhimurium (presence /25g) in organic
poultry poultry 20/12/2019 = 2019.4606 alert Netherlands Belgium (0), Netherlands (D) : ! yphimurium (p /25g) in organi Absence/25g
products chicken drumsticks from Belgium
mustard undeclared on frozen vegetarian nuggets from the
prepared dishes and snacks 16/12/2019 = 2019.4458 alert Sweden Netherlands (O), Sweden (D) N:therla::ds zen vegetari |88 A étiqueter
soups, broths, sauces and . . INFOSAN, Ireland (D), Lithuania (O), New Zealand mustard and celery undeclared on beef & tomato instant noodles "
X 16/12/2019 = 2019.4451 alert United Kingdom R R . . A étiqueter
condiments (D), United Kingdom (D) from Lithuania
soups, broths, sauces and . X X . 3-monochlor-1,2-propanediol (3-MCPD) (100 kg - ppb) in so
up . Y 19/12/2019 = 2019.4571 information for attention Portugal Portugal (D), United States (O) p P fol ( )" ug/kg - ppb) in soy 20ug/kg
condiments sauce from the United States
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